

Key Indicators

- GDP growth accelerated to 4.2% in the 4Q of 2015, according to the ŠÚ flash estimate.
- The industrial output was 5.9% higher annually in 2015, mainly thanks to the rapid growth in the automotive sector.
- Unemployment decreased slightly to 10.6% in December.
- Exports and imports picked up growth pace at the end of 2015, but trade surplus was a third lower annually in 2015.
- The state budget reported a surplus of €9m in January.
- Consumer prices were 0.6% lower in January.
- The Finance Ministry predicts a 3.2% growth for 2016, and even a 4.6% pace for 2019.

Forecast of the Ministry of Finance

%	2016	2017	2018	2019
real change in GDP	3,2	3,6	4,1	4,6
real wage growth	3,1	2,6	2,5	2,9
change in employment (SU)	1,3	0,9	1,1	0,9
unemployment rate (SU)	10,4	9,5	8,3	7,3
inflation	0,2	1,6	2,1	2,2
current account (% of GDP)	-0,5	0,2	1,0	2,6

Source: MF SR

Output

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Oct 15	Nov 15	Dec 15
Nominal GDP	mil. €	72.420,0	73.835,1	75.560,5	-	17.858,6	19.424,7	20.618,6	20.156,5	-	-	-
- real change	y/y %	1,5	1,4	2,5	-	2,9	3,4	3,7	4,2	-	-	-
GDP per capita as % of EU avg	% of EU	75	76	77	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
GDP per capita	€	13.400	13.600	13.900	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Index of industrial output	y/y	108,0	105,2	103,7	105,9	105,3	104,6	105,1	-	104,1	111,8	108,2
- car production	y/y	126,1	106,7	102,9	110,9	102,1	102,7	106,7	-	117,4	127,5	130,4
- metals	y/y	106,0	109,7	113,1	103,1	107,7	105,1	105,4	-	95,6	104,4	86,6
Index of construction output	y/y	87,5	94,7	95,8	117,9	104,8	118,3	115,7	-	128,7	115,1	125,7
Index of retail sales	y/y	99,0	100,1	103,6	101,7	100,6	101,3	101,4	-	101,9	103,2	102,7

Labor Market

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Oct 15	Nov 15	Dec 15
No. of unemployed	000	390,1	364,2	331,7	286,8	325,2	309,1	307,1	286,8	296,3	290,5	286,8
Unemployment rate (UPSVR)	%	14,4	13,5	12,3	10,6	12,1	11,5	11,4	10,6	11,0	10,8	10,6
Average wage	€	805	824	858	-	839	877	861	-	-	-	-
- real change	%	-1,2	1,0	4,2	-	2,6	2,4	3,2	-	-	-	-
Regions (unem. / wages)												
- Bratislava	%	5,7	6,2	6,1	5,3	5,9	6,1	6,0	5,3	5,6	5,4	5,3
	€	1.029	1.049	1.107	-	1.102	1.116	1.083	-	-	-	-
- Trnava	%	9,4	9,1	8,0	6,7	8,0	7,4	7,4	6,7	7,0	6,7	6,7
	€	736	745	772	-	760	800	785	-	-	-	-
- Trenčín	%	10,9	10,7	9,6	7,7	9,1	8,5	8,3	7,7	8,0	7,8	7,7
	€	724	750	779	-	766	785	802	-	-	-	-
- Nitra	%	14,1	12,5	11,2	9,7	10,9	10,3	10,5	9,7	10,1	9,9	9,7
	€	661	680	705	-	693	709	729	-	-	-	-
- Žilina	%	12,8	12,5	10,9	8,9	10,4	9,7	9,5	8,9	9,1	8,9	8,9
	€	726	732	750	-	732	759	765	-	-	-	-
- Banská Bystrica	%	20,8	18,3	17,2	14,9	16,8	15,9	15,7	14,9	15,5	15,2	14,9
	€	675	706	730	-	709	744	732	-	-	-	-
- Prešov	%	20,7	19,4	17,5	15,5	17,3	16,4	16,3	15,5	15,7	15,7	15,5
	€	613	636	657	-	625	668	663	-	-	-	-
- Košice	%	19,6	17,2	15,9	14,4	15,9	15,5	15,3	14,4	15,0	14,6	14,4
	€	735	758	775	-	758	803	771	-	-	-	-

Foreign Trade

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Oct 15	Nov 15	Dec 15
Exports	mil. €	62.144,3	64.172,3	64.721,1	67.883,9	16.500,4	16.972,6	16.459,4	17.951,4	6.394,3	6.401,9	5.155,2
- nominal change	%	9,4	3,3	0,9	4,9	2,4	3,7	5,8	7,6	4,7	10,6	7,7
Imports	mil. €	58.588,4	59.939,9	60.018,7	64.527,4	15.251,8	16.036,8	15.984,3	17.254,7	6.048,9	6.034,3	5.171,5
- nominal change	%	5,1	2,3	0,1	7,5	3,1	6,7	11,2	9,0	7,3	12,1	7,7
Trade balance	mil. €	3.555,7	4.232,4	4.702,4	3.356,5	1.248,6	935,8	475,1	696,7	345,4	367,6	-16,3
Current account *	% GDP	0,9	1,5	0,2	-	0,2	-0,0	-3,8	-	-	-	-

* end of period

Public Finance

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Nov 15	Dec 15	Jan 16
State budget revenues *	mil. €	11.830,0	12.796,4	12.496,9	16.233,8	2.806,2	6.395,3	10.518,7	16.233,8	13.752,1	16.233,8	910,5
State budget expenditures *	mil. €	15.640,7	14.819,7	15.420,2	18.166,4	3.757,9	7.738,3	11.695,2	18.166,4	14.933,5	18.166,4	901,9
State budget balance *	mil. €	-3.810,7	-2.023,3	-2.923,4	-1.932,6	-951,7	-1.343,1	-1.176,5	-1.932,6	-1.181,4	-1.932,6	8,6
Public finance balance	% GDP	-4,2	-2,6	-2,8	-	-2,3	-2,2	-1,9	-	-	-	-
Public debt	% GDP	51,9	54,6	53,5	-	53,9	54,3	53,5	-	-	-	-

* end of period

Prices

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Nov 15	Dec 15	Jan 16
Consumer price index	y/y %	3,6	1,4	-0,1	-0,3	-0,4	-0,1	-0,3	-	-0,4	-0,5	-0,6
Industrial price index	y/y %	2,0	-1,0	-3,5	-2,2	-3,6	-3,1	-2,9	-	-3,4	-3,2	-

Money Market

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Nov 15	Dec 15	Jan 16
EURIBOR 1M	% av.	0,326	0,129	0,130	-0,072	-0,002	-0,047	-0,088	-0,149	-0,140	-0,190	-0,223
EURIBOR 3M	% av.	0,576	0,220	0,209	-0,020	0,046	-0,006	-0,028	-0,089	-0,088	-0,126	-0,146
EURIBOR 6M	% av.	0,828	0,336	0,308	0,053	0,125	0,060	0,043	-0,012	-0,015	-0,040	-0,061
EURIBOR 12M	% av.	1,112	0,536	0,475	0,168	0,255	0,169	0,161	0,089	0,079	0,059	0,042

Exchange Rates

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Nov 15	Dec 15	Jan 16
€ / US\$	average	1,2848	1,3281	1,3285	1,1095	1,12,61	1,1053	1,1117	1,0953	1,0736	1,0877	1,0860
€ / GBP	average	0,9109	0,8493	0,8061	0,7258	0,7434	0,7211	0,7174	0,7220	0,7066	0,7260	0,7546
€ / CHF	average	1,2053	1,2311	1,2146	1,0679	1,0722	1,0410	1,0723	1,0848	1,0833	1,0827	1,094
€ / CZK	average	25,149	25,980	27,536	27,279	27,624	27,379	27,075	27,057	27,039	27,027	27,027
€ / PLN	average	4,1847	4,1975	4,1843	4,1841	4,1926	4,0883	4,1877	4,2636	4,2494	4,2900	4,4074
€ / HUF	average	289,25	296,87	308,71	310,00	308,89	306,10	312,10	312,65	312,27	314,40	314,68

Interest Rates *

		2012	2013	2014	2015	1Q 15	2Q 15	3Q 15	4Q 15	Oct 15	Nov 15	Dec 15
Loans TOTAL	% av.	3,70	3,07	2,89	3,06	3,25	3,02	3,42	3,06	3,26	3,67	3,06
- short-term loans	% av.	2,79	2,18	1,97	2,23	2,11	2,02	2,07	2,23	1,87	2,40	2,23
- loans 1-5 years	% av.	4,81	4,67	3,26	2,86	3,24	2,83	2,96	2,86	3,05	3,18	2,86
- loans 5-10 years	% av.	13,51	13,73	9,20	8,65	9,0	7,49	9,73	8,65	9,72	8,99	8,65
Deposits TOTAL	% av.	0,40	0,29	0,24	0,19	0,24	0,20	0,19	0,19	0,19	0,20	0,19
- current deposits	% av.	0,27	0,21	0,16	0,12	0,16	0,14	0,13	0,12	0,13	0,14	0,12
- term deposits	% av.	0,93	0,57	0,61	0,58	0,51	0,54	0,43	0,58	0,36	0,47	0,58
- deposits with notice period	% av.	1,19	0,88	0,72	0,66	0,69	0,68	0,67	0,66	0,67	0,66	0,66

* end of period, data for newly provided loans / new deposits

Source: statistics office SU, central bank NBS, ECB, Ministry of Finance, labor office UPSVAR

